
Kelly Cobian, Procurement Manager State Procurement Office Section: F 
Email: kcobian@mmo.sc.gov     1201 Main Street, Suite 600 Page: 7 
Telephone: (803) 737.5473                                           Columbia, SC 29201 Date: 5/5/2019 
  

CONTRACT TO FURNISH:  NEW US and SC FLAGS (INDOOR AND OUTDOOR) 
CONTRACT PERIOD: 05/05/2019 – 05/04/24 

Solicitation: 5400017282- to view solicitation and award information click here 
 

Vendors: Columbia Flag and Sign Co., LLC & Ruffin Flag Company 
 
VENDOR:    Columbia Flag & Sign Co., LLC 
     633 Meeting Street  
        West Columbia, SC 29169 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  David McGhee 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  803-748-8524 
 
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  803-748-8519 
 
EMAIL:    david@columbiaflag.com  
 
VENDOR NUMBER:  7000196107 
 
CONTRACT NO.:   4400021257 
 
CONTRACTOR'S LEAD TIME: 15 DAYS ARO 
 
Any accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag or flag kit under this contract, and not already 
specifically accounted for in the contract, may be provided by the contractor at dealer cost plus no more than 
10%.  Examples of accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag or flag kit under this contract 
include, but are not limited to, flag stands, flag presentation boxes (cardboard or wood), additional flag poles, 
mounting hardware or other items used for flag presentation. 
 
Change Order: 
Any accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag under this contract, which excludes all 
commercial flag pole products, may be provided at manufacturer’s suggested retail price minus a minimum of 
30%.  Examples of accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag under this contract include but are 
not limited to, flag stands, flag presentation boxes (cardboard or wood), mounting hardware or other items used 
for flag presentation. 
 
** Combined orders totaling 12 or more flags at one time are to be ordered directly from the vendor with 
Freight Prepaid. In orders containing eleven (11) or less full-size or classroom flags, shipping costs are the 
responsibility of end-user.** 
 
PRODUCT #   DESCRIPTION    U/M  UNIT PRICE  
 
COTTON OUTDOOR FLAGS, (Valley Forge Flags) 
35111000   U.S. 3' x 5'               ea.         16.50 
USB4    U.S. 4' x 6'         ea.         21.50 
58111000   U.S. 5' x 8’        ea.         30.50 

mailto:kcobian@mmo.sc.gov
http://webprod.cio.sc.gov/SCSolicitationWeb/contractSearch.do?solicitnumber=5400017282http://webprod.cio.sc.gov/SCSolicitationWeb/contractSearch.do?solicitnumber=5400017282
mailto:david@columbiaflag.com


Kelly Cobian, Procurement Manager State Procurement Office Section: F 
Email: kcobian@mmo.sc.gov     1201 Main Street, Suite 600 Page: 8 
Telephone: (803) 737.5473                                           Columbia, SC 29201 Date: 5/5/2019 
  
GSP3232   U.S. 5’ x 9.5’ Burial Flag   ea.         50.00 
 
2 PLY SPUN POLYESTER OUTDOOR FLAGS, (Valley Forge Flags) 
35311000II-R   U.S. 3’x 5’     ea.         19.00 
46311000II-R   U.S. 4’x 6’       ea.         24.50 
58311000II-R   U.S. 5’x 8’       ea.         36.50 
60311000II-R   U.S. 6’x 10’     ea.         53.50   
350-70-20-535-2  S.C. 3' x 5'        ea.         27.50 
46332400   S.C. 4' x 6'        ea.         40.00 
58332400   S.C. 5' x 8'        ea.         53.50 
  
NYLON OUTDOOR FLAGS, NO FRINGE, (Valley Forge Flags) 
35211000-CH   U.S. 3' X 5'       ea.         14.75 
46211000-CH   U.S. 4' X 6'        ea.         18.00 
58211000-CH   U.S. 5' X 8'         ea.         26.50 
60211000-R   U.S. 6' X 10'     ea.         43.00 
35232400   S.C. 3' X 5'        ea.          14.25 
46232400   S.C. 4' X 6'         ea.         25.50 
144880   S.C. 5' X 8'        ea.         30.75 
 
COMPLETE INDOOR FLAG SET, TASSEL, CORD, BASE AND POLE, (Valley Forge Flags) 
31400    U.S. 3' x 5', with eagle                 set         105.00 
168000   S.C. 3' x 5', with spear      set         105.00 
 
RAYON CLASSROOM  FLAG SET, MOUNTED ON BLACK STAFF WITH GOLD SPEAR, (Valley 
Forge Flags) 
42800    U.S. 12” X 18”       ea.          3.50 
16761000   U.S. 16” X 24”     ea.          4.75 
16           S.C. 12” X 18”'     ea.          4.00 
 
 
****************************************************************************************** 
 
 
 

CONTRACT TO FURNISH:  NEW US and SC FLAGS (INDOOR AND OUTDOOR) 
CONTRACT PERIOD: 05/05/2019 – 05/04/24 

 
VENDOR:    Ruffin Flag Company, LLC 
     314 Water Street 
     Washington, GA  30673 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Geral Laney 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  770-365-3848  
 
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  706-678-1347 

mailto:kcobian@mmo.sc.gov


Kelly Cobian, Procurement Manager State Procurement Office Section: F 
Email: kcobian@mmo.sc.gov     1201 Main Street, Suite 600 Page: 9 
Telephone: (803) 737.5473                                           Columbia, SC 29201 Date: 5/5/2019 
  
 
EMAIL:    geral@ruffinflags.com  
 
VENDOR NUMBER:  7000071841 
 
CONTRACT NO.:   4400021256 
 
CONTRACTOR'S LEAD TIME: 15 DAYS ARO 
 
Any accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag or flag kit under this contract, and not already 
specifically accounted for in the contract, may be provided by the contractor at dealer cost plus no more than 
10%.  Examples of accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag or flag kit under this contract 
include, but are not limited to, flag stands, flag presentation boxes (cardboard or wood), additional flag poles, 
mounting hardware or other items used for flag presentation.** 
** Combined orders totaling 12 or more flags at one time are to be ordered directly from the vendor with 
Freight Prepaid. In orders containing eleven (11) or less full-size or classroom flags, shipping costs are the 
responsibility of end-user. 
 
Change Order: 
Any accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag under this contract, which excludes all 
commercial flag pole products, may be provided at manufacturer’s suggested retail price minus a minimum of 
30%.  Examples of accessories directly associated with the purchase of a flag under this contract include but are 
not limited to, flag stands, flag presentation boxes (cardboard or wood), mounting hardware or other items used 
for flag presentation. 
 
** Combined orders totaling 12 or more flags at one time are to be ordered directly from the vendor with 
Freight Prepaid. In orders containing eleven (11) or less full-size or classroom flags, shipping costs are the 
responsibility of end-user.** 
 
PRODUCT #   DESCRIPTION    U/M  UNIT PRICE  
 
COTTON OUTDOOR FLAGS, (Ruffin Rough Tex Flags) 
SDUSRTCC3050SCGL  U.S. 3' X 5'    ea.         14.48 
SDUSRTCC4060SCGL  U.S. 4' x 6'      ea.         19.48 
SDUSRTCC5080SCGL  U.S. 5' x 8'      ea.         26.32 
SDUSRTCCB5096SCGL  U.S. 5’ x 9’ Cotton Burial Flag ea.         48.88 

 
2 PLY SPUN POLYESTER OUTDOOR FLAGS, (Ruffin Rough Tex Flags) 
SDUSRT6002P3050SCGL  U.S. 3’x 5’      ea.         12.72 
SDUSRT6002P4060SCGL  U.S. 4’x 6’      ea.         18.72 
SDUSRT6002P5080SCGL  U.S. 5’x 8’      ea.         34.96 
SDUSRT6002P60100SCGL  U.S. 6’x 10’    ea.         44.54 
SDSCRT6002P3050SCGL  S.C. 3' x 5'    ea.         23.83 
SDSCRT6002P4060SCGL  S.C. 4' x 6'    ea.         35.02 
SDSCRT6002P5080SCGL  S.C. 5' x 8'    ea.         49.67 
 
NYLON OUTDOOR FLAGS, NO FRINGE, (Ruffin Rough Tex Flags) 

mailto:kcobian@mmo.sc.gov
mailto:geral@ruffinflags.com


Kelly Cobian, Procurement Manager State Procurement Office Section: F 
Email: kcobian@mmo.sc.gov     1201 Main Street, Suite 600 Page: 10 
Telephone: (803) 737.5473                                           Columbia, SC 29201 Date: 5/5/2019 
  
SDUSRTN2103050SCGL  U.S. 3' X 5'       ea.         8.88 
SDUSRTN2104060SCGL  U.S. 4' X 6'      ea.         14.68 
SDUSRTN2105080SCGL  U.S. 5' X 8'      ea.         22.83 
SDUSRTN21060100SCGL  U.S. 6' X 10'    ea.         32.65 
SDSCRTN2103050SCGL  S.C. 3' X 5'    ea.         8.88 
SDSCRTN2104060SCGL  S.C. 4' X 6'    ea.         18.88 
SDSCRTN2105080SCGL  S.C. 5' X 8'    ea.         28.32 
 
COMPLETE INDOOR FLAG SET, TASSEL, CORD, BASE AND POLE, (Ruffin Rough Tex Flags) 
SDUSRTESET3050SCGL  U.S. 3' x 5', with eagle  set         83.20 
SDSCRTESET3050SCGL  S.C. 3' x 5', with spear   set         84.64 
 
 
RAYON CLASSROOM  FLAG SET, MOUNTED ON BLACK STAFF WITH GOLD SPEAR, (Ruffin 
Rough Tex Flags) 
SDUSRTCFS1016SCGL  U.S. 12” X 18”     ea.           3.02 
SDUSRTCFS1420SCGL  U.S. 16” X 24”     ea.           3.83 
SDSCRTCFS1016SCGL  S.C. 12” X 18”'   ea.           3.83 
 
 
 

mailto:kcobian@mmo.sc.gov

